In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_l Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

setion 06 of e, INOtiCe OF final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. |n CVI_

Companies House

>
<t
[m]
vl
o
2
T
e

*A7XSO2EB*
Al

3 24/01/2019 #29
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

1 |
Company number IE I?’?,Fl?l—?ﬂ—l?

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typeseript or in

Company name in full |Albemarle Property Opportunities LLP

bold black capitals.

E Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Georgina Marie

Surname Eason

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| New Bridge Street House

Street | 30 - 34 New Bridge Street

Post town London

County/Region l

Postcode 1E EIT,VFI?IEIT

Country ‘

E Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Michael Colin John og:si:liiig::s::z; tell us about
Surname Sanders another liquidator.
Liquidator's address @

Building namefumber | New Bridge Street House @ Other liquidator

Street ﬁ) - 34 New Bridge Street gr?gt;h;f Islgfltllc(ij:t;? s ot
Post town [ London

County/Region |

Postcode | E I_C|—4!_V[_|_E[-Bvl7

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liguidator’s release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X

Signature date

2f1_ [+ [Z[o[7[s

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL.

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do net have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact informaticn you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[ Contact name

Mackie, James

E Where to send

Company name

Macintyre Hudson LLP

Address

| New Bridge Street House
| 30 - 34 New Bridge Street

Past town

London

CountyfRegion

== [efcfaiv[ TefB]s

LCountry

|Dx

Telephane

0207 429 4100
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Albemarle Property Opportunities LLP

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 17 November 2016 To 16 November 2018

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

=<

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
209,492.00 Cash at Bank 194,112.30
Bank Interest Gross 93.47
194,205.77
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. 10,000.00
Office Holders Expenses 264.96
Statutory Advertising 287.64
(10,552.60)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(9,435,000.00) Loans NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders 183,653.17
(183,653.17)
(9,225,501.00) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

£ —~_ 1

Georgina Marie Eason
Joint Liquidator

21 January 2019 09:46



Albemarle Property Opportunities LLP — in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

STATUTORY INFORMATION

LLP name:
LLP number:

Registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:
Joint Liquidators' names

Jeoint Liquidators’ address

Date of appointment

Actions of Joint Liquidators’

Albemarle Property Opportunities LLP
0OC306315

New Bridge Street House, 30 - 34 New Bridge Steet, London,
EC4V 6BJ

c/o Egan Property Asset Management
66 Grosvenor Street

London

WIK 3JL

Preperty Investment

Georgina Marie Eason and Michael Coelin John Sanders

New Bridge Street House, 30 - 34 New Bridge Street, London,
EC4V 6BJ

17 November, 2016

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done
by a Liquidater may be done by either or both of the Liquidatars
acting jointly or alone.



LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

In accordance with the Statement of Affairs signed by the LI.P’s Designated Member, the LLP's only asset
as at the date of Liguidation was cash held in the LLP’s operating bank account. In the circumstances, my
strategy as Joint Liquidator was to arrange for the immediate transfer of funds, closure of the bank account
and payment to creditors.

The above being done and my investigations into the LLP’s affairs having been completed, | am now in a
position to close the Liquidation of the LLP.

There is certain work that | am required by the insclvency legislation to undertake in connection with the
Liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 1.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 17 November 2016 to 16 November 2018 is attached
at Appendix 2.

ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank
The Statement of Affairs included cash at bank of £209,499.

The closing balance of the LLP’s bank account was £194,112.30 and this has been transferred in full to
the Liguidation estate bank account.

Bank Interest Gross

Gross bank interest of £93.47 has accrued on funds held in the Liquidation estate bank account, of
which £0.65 has accrued in the period commencing 17 November 2017,

The bank account has been taken off interest-bearing in preparation for the closure of the Liquidation.
PAYMENTS

Preparation of Statement of Affairs Fee

MHA Maclntyre Hudson have been paid £10,000 plus VAT for assisting the Designated Members with
the preparation of the Statement of Affairs and placing the LLP into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.
Further information on this payment is under “Pre-Appecintment Remuneration”.

Office Holders’' Expenses

£264.96 plus VAT has been paid to MHA Macintyre Hudson for expenses incurred during the
Ligquidation. Further informaticn on this payment is under "Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements”.
Statutory Advertising

Courts Advertising Limited have been paid £287.64 plus VAT for the advertisement of statutory notices
in the London Gazette.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the LLP’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that the
LLP has no current charges over its assets.



The legislation requires that if the LLP has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the LLP's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the charge
holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured crediters. In this case there were no creditors
secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors

The LLP did not have any employees and | have not received any preferential creditor claims.
Crown Creditors

The Statement of Affairs included HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC”) as a potential creditor with the liability
listed as “uncertain”.

HMRC submitted a provisional claim of £32,137, pending the submission of a VAT return which was
outstanding as at the date of Liguidation. The returns were completed with the assistance of the LLP's
accountant and were filed with HMIRC. | have subsequently received their clearance to close the Liguidation.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs included six non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of
£9,435,000. | have received claims from four creditors, totalling £9,176,454.

DIVIDENDS & DISTRIBUTIONS

A dividend has not been declared to unsecured creditors as my investigations into the LLP concluded
that the creditors included in the Statement of Affairs were creditors of Albemarle Retail Properties LLP
and not of Albemarle Property Opportunities LLP.

Distributions totalling £183,653.17 have been made to Albemarle Retaill Properties LLP, a Member of
the LLP, in accordance with the ‘Priority of Funds’ as set out in the Partnership Agreement. Of this total,
£2,529.17 was distributed in the period commencing 17 November 2017.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE LLP

| undertook an initial investigation into the LLP's affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs
involved.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Within three months of my appointment as Liguidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Member would make them unfit to be concerned
with the management of the LLP. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION
At a meeting held on 17 November 2016, the creditors authorised the payment of a fee of £10,000 plus
VAT for my assistance with preparing the Statement of Affairs and arranging the meetings of members and

creditors.

The fee has been paid from first realisaticns on appointment and is shown in the enclosed Receipts &
Payments Account.



LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

Approval to draw post-Liquidation remuneration has not been sought from creditors and | have not drawn
any remuneration.

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date is attached as Appendix 3.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liguidators’ Fees' also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Macintyre Hudsen LLP’s fee policy are
available to download at the following link https://www.macintyrehudson.co.uk/index.php?/quides-to-fees
Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the
April 2017 version.

Please note, there have been changes to our charge out rates since the date of my appointment as
Joint Liquidator and historical charge out rates are available upen request.

LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

| have incurred total expenses in the Liquidation of £264.96, of which nothing was incurred or drawn in the
period commencing 17 November 2017,

I have drawn my expenses in full and they are broken down as follows:

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued
since appointment

Marsh Limited £210.00
Travel Expenses £54 96
Total £264.96

| have not used any agents or professional advisors in the period commencing 17 November 2017.
FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 6% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Joint
Liquidators' remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this final account. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the Joint Liquidators as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8
weeks of their receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court
within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Macintyre
Hudson LLP can be found at https://www.macintyrehudson.co.uk/legal-disclaimer

SUMMARY

The winding up of the LLP is now for all practical purposes complete and | am seeking the release of
myself and Michael Colin John Sanders as Joint Liguidators of the LLP. Creditors and members should
note that provided no objections to our release are received we shall obtain our release as Joint
Liquidators following the delivery of the final notice to the Registrar of Companies, following which our
case files will be placed in storage.



If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation they should contact James Mackie
by email at james.mackie@mbhllp.co.uk, or by phone on 0207 429 4100 before our release.

Georgina Marie Eason

JOINT LIGUIDATOR

AUTHORISED TO ACT IN THE UK BY THE
INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS ASSQOCIATION



Appendix 1

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ROUTINE WORK SINCE LAST PROGRESS REPORT

Administration/ cashiering/ case reviewing

« Case planning - maintaining an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Maintaining and managing the office holders’ estate bank account.

Undertaking regular bank reccnciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing a final report to creditors and members.

Preparation of final account.

Filing VAT returns.

*® & & & & 4 & 0 8 8 s



Appendix 2

Joint Liquidators’
Receipts & Payments Account



Albemarle Property Opportunities LLP
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/11/2017 From 17/11/2016
of Affairs To 16/11/2018 To 16/11/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
209,499.00 Cash at Bank NIL 194,112.30
Bank Interest Gross 0.65 93.47
0.65 194,205.77
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of 8. of A. NIL 10,000.00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 264.96
Statutory Advertising NIL 287.64
NIL (10,652.60)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(9,435,000.00) Loans NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Qrdinary Sharehglders 2,829.17 183,653.17
(2,529.17) {183,653.17)
(9.225,501.00) (2,528.52) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
) NIL

Georgina Marie Eason
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 16 November 2018 10:33



Appendix 3

Joint Liquidators’
Analysis of Time Costs for the period
17 November 2016 to 13 November
2018



oLl ¥1'964 LEOPT ¥l'80¢ 00'59r 91°08¥ 3 ‘a1ey AunoH abeiany

for gez £E'LE9'Z) {4678 0G'y88  f0Z'S 0068’ |0S°6 05 1s¥'L  [00'LE £EeeZ’l |ie€ 05°'9F 010 059es't JozE 12301
fesviz 006.6'c  |0zL 000 000 |ooo ooe  |ooszzt  oos  foowor  ozz oo 000 oo 000 siapey Buipoday Aoymers
L9 90F oo'zZzi 0e0 000 000 0co 000 00'€2 oLo 0c'o 000 00’0 00'0 0068 020 §39s5Y J0 uonesijeay
00°0LL 0021 010 000 000 004k 0Lo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Qo¢ gaueuajuiel B dMas sdl
2804 05'€99 0L2 000 000 000 000 04'€99 0L Helv 000 000 0co 000 coo suonebisaau|
0009y 0026 020 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 ooo 000 000 00'26 0Z0 uoespnipy wies jeid-ucN
1'2Z¢e 0g°/Zh'L  |ose 000 000 060Gt 0e0 05°0iv 08l 000 oo 000 000 00249 oF'L S10) P24 yim Bunesiunwwe
00091 00'8¥ 0£'0 000 000 00°0 000 00°8Y 0eo 000 e 000 000 00'0 000 Buipeu| Joj Bununoaoy
18P 05'bie'L oL 0s'FBE  0Z'S 00'Gee 0L'C 000 000 000 0o'¢ 00'0 00’0 00'26 0c'o Bupaiysen
£9'CrZ oszvz'lt |ous 000 000 00081 0T 00606 09¢ 00'0 00’0 000 000 05'¢G) 0e0 Jwbiy Aueiq ased pue maiaay ased
G/l 05'£9€ 00¢C 000 000 00°L0E  06'L 000 ooo 00D €] 05'9% al'o 000 000 SIUNCIJY 8sed
9.'6EZ €8r.9's  |L0v2 00’0 000 00608 D06 0STTL'Y  0S'L) EEBLS LL e 000 0092y 06°0 Buluuejg pue uonensuIwpy

3 3 (3t1s0n  siney | (3)1sen sinoy (3}1s00 smoH | (311son  sinoH | (3)¥s0n sinoy | (3)i1s0n  sunoH

E“Mm”“”“_._ 1509 sun) | sinoy |ejo1 Buusiysen JUE)S|SSY 10jelSILIWpY rabeuepy 10338410 Jaupey HIOM JO UoBEILISSEID

810Z 1oqWIBAON €| 0} §L0Z J8qWBAON /| pousd ayj 1o} s)s02 awi) 3o sishjeuy

(uonepinbi Aiejunjop si03ipald uj)
d11 saniunuoddo Auedold ajiewaq)y




Appendix 3

Joint Liquidators’
Analysis of Time Costs for the period
17 November 2017 to 13 November 2018



00681 06'LSL 6962 00°02¢ iAIOH# 00°'025 3 'ajey Aunon abesaay
£5VET 05992y |oz'gl DsgaL  Joso oc0ss  [ozw 00v6Z'e |06 ocrzo'l foze 000 000 novolL  |0ze B0
98vLT 006261 foz2 0oo 000 0c0 000 00'6/2'L  00'G 00%0L 022 000 000 000 00C siape Buniodsy Aoinjesg
00041 0021 oLe 000 000 000 000 001 0Lo 000 000 000 000 006 000 adueuajule g dnjeg sdl
00622 08451 0.0 000 000 000 000 05 .G} 0.0 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 S101pa1o Yim Bunealunwwos
00091 00 0£0 000 000 000 000 008 0£'0 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 Buiped 10§ Bununosoy
GLELL 06°LFE 00Z 0599  06°C 0oLl oL 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 Bunaiysen
0z'ZTZ 09'555 052 000 000 0008k 021 06'1/2 0L'L 000 000 00°0 000 o0v0L 020 by Auriq 9seD pue MatAdy aseD
00991 00994 00°L 000 000 0099} 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 $UNOOYY ases
z8'9z2 00866 0F 000 009 p0Esl 060 D0'SZS 052 pp0Zs 00k 000 000 000 000 Bujuueld pue uojpesiulupy
3 3 (3t1s00  sinoy | (3)31s00  sinoH | (33sog  sinoH | (A3sop  sunoy | ()Ison  sinoH | (3}3s03  sinoy
ajey AnoH NIOM JO uonesyISSe|D
aBesany 1809 aWl) | SInoK |e1o1 Bupaiyses JUBSISSY 1oleqsiuwpy Jebeuey Jopang Jaupedq

8102 10qWBAON €1 0] LLOZ JequiaaoN /| pouad ay) 10} s1500 aLuj} Jo SISA|euy

(uonepinb1q Aiejunjop sioypalg uy)
d171 seniunpoddp Alaedold sjdewaqy




Notice of Final Account of
Albemarle Property Opportunities LLP (“the LLP”) — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
LLP registered number: QC306315

NOTICE IS GIVEN by the Joint Liquidators, Gecergina Marie Eason and Michael Colin John Sanders,
under rule 6.28 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 and section 106 of The Insolvency
Act 19886, that the LLP's affairs have been fully wound up.

1. Creditors have the right under rule 18.9 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to
request further details of the Liquidators' remuneration and expenses. That request must be
made to the Liguidators within 21 days of receipt of the final account, and with either the
permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question). Secured creditors may also request further details.

2. Creditors have the right under rule 18.34 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to
apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidators’ fees, and/or the amount
of any expenses incurred. That application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of the final
account, and with either the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors {including the creditor in question). Secured creditors may also make an
application.

3. Creditors may object to the release of the Liquidators by giving notice in writing to the Liquidators
at the address given below before the end of the prescribed period. The prescribed period will
end at the later of: 8 weeks after delivery of this notice; or, if any request for information
regarding the Liquidators’ remuneration and/or expenses is made under rule 18.9, or if any
application is made to Court to challenge the Liquidators’ fees and/or expenses under rules
18.34 or 18.35, when that request or application is finally determined.

4, The Liquidators will vacate office under section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 when, upon
expiry of the prescribed period that creditors have to cobject to their release, they deliver to the
Registrar of Companies the final account and a notice saying whether any creditor has objected
to their release.

5. The Liguidators will be released under section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time
as vacating office, unless any creditors objected to their release.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at New Bridge
Street House, 30 - 34 New Bridge Street, London, EC4V 6BJ, or contact James Mackie by telephone
on 0207 429 4100, or by email at jJamesw.mackie@mhlip.co.uk

DATED THIS 16TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2018

S

Georgina Marie Eason

Joint Liquidator

Authorised to Act in the UK by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association



